Investment Theses

4

✓ HVAC industry driven by growing installation base (2-3% unit volume
growth in US over past 50 years and 2% price capture)

✓ Growth tied to growing number of US households, increasing A/C
square footage of homes from applying mini-splits to basement/attic
at current 90% household penetration ratio

✓ Majority of volumes sold are for replacement: 80% replacement /
20% new construction); Current install base of 110mm units with 12
to 15 year average life of unit. 8mm units replaced each year

Growing End Markets, Highly stable and Recurring revenue Strong Pricing Power from Product and Service Nature

✓ Pricing power: Unit Selling by over 30% from 2019 to
2023

✓ Easy price pass-throughs: End customers pay the lump
sum of labor and HVAC systems, thus insensitive to price

✓ Important: Homeowners prioritize a functioning HVAC
✓ Service & warranty: High urgency to repair/replace

HVAC, especially during summer and winter

Resi HVAC Industry Highly Attractive

HVAC Value Chain Overview (Residential): Lennox Uniquely Positioned as Both an OEM and a Distributor

Resi OEM Distributors Contractors
Technicians

Homeowners
Businesses

OEM Carrier Daikin Trane JCI
Revenue $22.0 $29.0 $17.7 $26.8
Market Cap $56.7 $43.0 $73.3 $47.2
Resi Mkt Share 21% 20% 14% 13%
ROE 13% 11% 34% 11%
ROIC 7% 8% 21% 7%
ROA 4% 5% 10% 4%
GM% 29% 34% 33% 34%
NI% 6% 6% 12% 7%
Sales 10Y CAGR -1% 9% 4% -3%
EPS 10Y CAGR N/A 11% 16% 6%
TSR 10Y CAGR N/A 13% 23% 7%

Distributor Watsco
Revenue $7.3
Market Cap $17.8
Resi Mkt Share 11%
ROE 23%
ROIC 18%
ROA 11%
GM% 27%
NI% 9%
Sales 10Y CAGR 7%
EPS 10Y CAGR 14%
TSR 10Y CAGR 22%

OEM + Distributor Lennox
Revenue $5.0
Market Cap $19.2
Resi Mkt Share 15%
ROE 508%
ROIC 37%
ROA 19%
GM% 31%
NI% 12%
Sales 10Y CAGR 5%
EPS 10Y CAGR 17%
TSR 10Y CAGR 22%

Resi OEM
Market Share
Carrier 21%
Daikin 20%
Lennox 15%
Trane 14%
JCI(York) 13%
Others 10%
Mkt Concentration
Top1 21%
Top3 56%
Top5 83%

Distributor
Market Share
Watsco 11%
OEMs 11%
Johnstone 6%
Ferguson 5%
Others 67%

Mkt Concentration
Top1 11%
Top3 28%
Top5 36%

(USD Bn)